

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Appeal No. 04-3946
(Case No. 00-C-0650 (E.D. Wis.))

WARREN GOODMAN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL BERTRAND, Warden,
Green Bay Correctional Institution,

Respondent-Appellee.

**Appeal From A Final Judgment Denying
Petition For Writ Of Habeas Corpus and the Order
Entered In The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Wisconsin,
Honorable Patricia J. Gorence, Presiding**

**REPLY BRIEF
OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

ROBERT R. HENAK
HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
1223 North Prospect Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
TRIAL AND POST-CONVICTION COUNSELS' UNREASONABLE ACTS AND OMISSIONS PREJUDICED GOODMAN'S DEFENSE, DENIED HIM EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND ENTITLE HIM TO HABEAS RELIEF	1
A. The Performance of Goodman's Trial and Post-Conviction Counsel Was Deficient	1
1. Trial counsel's performance was deficient	1
2. Post-conviction counsel's performance was deficient	4
a. Admission of evidence of threats not connected to the defendant	4
b. Failure to raise ineffectiveness claims regarding the failure to request a limiting instruction concerning the threats evidence, the denial of confrontation and prosecutorial misconduct in closing	5
B. Goodman's Defense Was Prejudiced By the Deficient Performance of His Trial and Post-Conviction Counsel ...	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcorta v. Texas, 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	3
Bowie v. State, 85 Wis.2d 549, 271 N.W.2d 110 (1978)	4
Burt v. Uchtman, --- F.3d ----, 2005 WL 2128294 (7 th Cir. 2005)	8
Clark v. Duckworth, 906 F.2d 1174 (7 th Cir. 1990)	4, 5
Dixon v. Snyder, 266 F.3d 693, 701,72 (7 th Cir. 2001)	4
Dudley v. Duckworth, 854 F.2d 967 (7 th Cir. 1988)	4, 5
Durrive v. United States, 4 F.3d 548 (7 th Cir.1993)	8
Eddmonds v. Peters, 93 F.3d 1307 (7 th Cir. 1996)	8
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	3
Lockhart v. Fretwell, 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	8
Lowery v. Anderson, 225 F.3d 833 (7 th Cir. 2000)	8
Martin v. Grosshans, --- F.3d ----, 2005 WL 2233511 (7 th Cir. 2005)	8
Miller v. Pate, 386 U.S. 1 (1967)	3
Owens v. United States, 387 F.3d 607 (7 th Cir. 2004)	8
Rosado v. State, 70 Wis.2d 280, 234 N.W.2d 69 (1975)	3
State v. Doe, 2005 WI App. 68, 280 Wis.2d 731, 697 N.W.2d 101	3
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2, 3, 8
United States v. Giovannetti, 928 F.2d 225 (7 th Cir. 1991)	1, 5
United States v. Hernandez-Rivas, 348 F.3d 595 (7 th Cir. 2003)	8

Washington v. Smith, 219 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2000) 6-8

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 6, 8
